

No. 17-130

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
RAYMOND J. LUCIA, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

—◆—
**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
ANTHONY MICHAEL SABINO
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
ANTHONY MICHAEL SABINO*
SABINO & SABINO, P.C.
92 Willis Avenue, 2nd Floor
Mineola, New York 11501
(516) 294-3199
Anthony.Sabino@sabinolaw.com

February 2018

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE COURT’S DECISION SHALL CLARIFY THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE APPOINTMENT PROCESS FOR ALL ALJs ACROSS A WIDE RANGE OF ADMINISTRATIVE BODIES, THEREBY CABINING EXECUTIVE POWER.....	2
II. THE COURT MUST ASSURE THAT <i>FREE ENTERPRISE FUND</i> IS CORRECTLY APPLIED BY THE LOWER COURTS	6
III. THE COURT’S DECISION SHALL END THE INTERNECINE CIRCUIT CONFLICT OVER THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE APPOINTMENT PROCESS FOR SEC ALJs	9
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bandimere v. SEC</i> , 844 F.3d 1168 (10th Cir. 2016), <i>petition for certiorari pending sub nom.</i> ___ U.S. ___ (No. 17-475) (filed September 29, 2017)	3, 4, 7, 10
<i>Bebo v. SEC</i> , 799 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 1500 (2016)	11
<i>Bennett v. SEC</i> , 844 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2016).....	7, 11
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	8
<i>Dep't of Transportation v. Association of American Railroads</i> , 575 U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Elgin v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012).....	11
<i>Environmental Protection Agency v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 572 U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 1584 (2014).....	3
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	5
<i>Hill v. SEC</i> , 825 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2016).....	7, 11
<i>In the Matter of Tilton, et al.</i> , Admin. Proc. File No. 3-16462 (September 27, 2017).....	12
<i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 803 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	11
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	5, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>PHH Corp. v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau</i> , 839 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016), <i>vacated, reinstated in part, and remanded</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2018 WL 627055 (D.C. Cir. January 31, 2018)	4, 5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 501 U.S. 200 (1994)	11
<i>Tilton v. SEC</i> , 824 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 2187 (2017)....	9, 11, 12
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2	2, 5, 10
 RULE	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a)	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Kent Barnett, “Against Administrative Judges,” 49 <i>UC Davis Law Review</i> 1643 (2016)	3
Michael A. Sabino & Anthony Michael Sabino, “Challenging the Power of SEC ALJs: A Constitutional Crisis or a More Nuanced Approach?” 43 <i>Securities Regulation Law Journal</i> 369 (2015)	10
